

Case No. S229446  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FINANCIAL CASUALTY & SURETY, INC.,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B251230  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. SJ3872 / PA071174  
The Honorable Harvey Giss

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)  
Janis L. Herbstman (SBN 228488)  
California State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941  
Telephone: (916) 327-7534  
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867  
jhenning@counties.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California State Association of Counties

## **I. Motion for Leave to File Amicus Brief**

The California State Association of Counties seeks leave to file the attached amicus brief.<sup>1</sup>

## **II. Interest of Amicus Curiae**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 3

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. The “Good Cause” Requirement Under Section 1305.4 Requires a Surety to Show that a Defaulting Defendant’s Apprehension is Likely ... 4

        1. The plain language of section 1305.4 requires more than a due diligence showing..... 4

        2. If “good cause” is ambiguous in this context, a requirement that a surety show that an extension is likely to lead to a defaulting defendant’s apprehension is consistent with the text, purpose and intent of section 1305.4. .... 8

    B. Under Section 1305.4, a Surety Should Have No More Than 365 Days to Return a Fugitive..... 10

        1. The Legislative History of section 1305.4 supports the 365 day limit.....10

        2. The 1999 amendments to the Penal Code do not address the *Taylor Billingslea* court’s analysis on how to apply the 180-day extension..... 11

        3. The majority of courts interpreting Section 1305.4 have correctly adopted the reasoning in *Taylor Billingslea*, and decisions to the contrary should be disavowed. .... 14

        4. Reading section 1305.4 as allowing a maximum of 365 days to return a fugitive resolves uncertainty in the application of section 1306 ..... 17

        5. The 365-day limit is consistent with avoiding the harsh results of forfeiture..... 19

C. The People’s Interpretation of Section 1305.4 Avoids Absurd Results.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Associates Discount Corp. v. Tobb Co.</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 541 .....	20, 21
<i>Bd. of Medical Quality Assurance v. Gherardini</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 669 .....	5
<i>Cal. Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692 .....	4
<i>Callahan v. San Francisco</i> (1945) 68 Cal.App.2d 286 .....	5
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Fairmont Specialty Group</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1018 .....	6
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Williamsburg National Ins. Co.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 944 .....	15
<i>County of Sacramento v. Ins. Co. of the West</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 561 .....	18
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	21
<i>In re Estate of Todd</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 270.....	21
<i>People v. Accredited Surety &amp; Casualty Co., Inc.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 293 .....	6, 7
<i>People v. Accredited Surety &amp; Casualty, Inc.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 1349 .....	6, 7
<i>People v. Accredited Surety Casualty Co.</i> (2014) 230 Cal. App. 4th 548 .....	5, 8
<i>People v. Alistar</i> (2003) 115 Cal.App.4th 122 .....	6
<i>People v. American Contractors Indemnity Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.App.4th 653 .....	15, 16, 17

<i>People v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1377 .....	15, 19
<i>People v. Granite State Insurance Co.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 758 .....	15, 19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Indiana Lumbermens Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 301 .....	20
<i>People v. International Fidelity Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 470 .....	21
<i>People v. McGirr</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 629 .....	5
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 136 .....	16
<i>People v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1302 .....	21
<i>People v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 676 .....	7
<i>People v. Rolley</i> (1963) 223 Cal.App.2d 639 .....	17
<i>People v. Safety National Casualty Corp.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 959.....	13
<i>People v. Safety National Casualty Corp.</i> (2016) 62 Cal. 4th 703 .....	4
<i>People v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 75 .....	7, 13
<i>People v. Surety Ins. Co.</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 75 .....	18
<i>People v. United States Fire Insurance Company</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 991 .....	15
<i>People v. Wilcox</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d 651 .....	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 529 .....	19

## **STATUTES**

Penal Code, § 1305 .....	passim
Penal Code, § 1305.3 .....	3
Penal Code section 1305.4 .....	passim

Penal Code, § 1306.....	1, 18, 19
Penal Code, § 1463.099.....	20
Penal Code, § 1463.010.....	19
Stats. 1996, ch. 354, § 1.....	12
Stats. 1999, ch. 570, § 3.....	12
Stats. 2012, ch. 129, § 1.....	12
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Cal. Bill Analysis, Assembly Committee, Assem. Bill 476.....	13
Sen. Bill No. 1571 .....	10
<b>OTHER</b>	
Definition from Dictionary.com: <a href="http://www.dictionary.com/browse/extended">http://www.dictionary.com/browse/extended</a> .....	11
Definition from The Free Dictionary: <a href="http://legal-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/tolling">http://legal-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/tolling</a> .....	10
